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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
SW/S Cedar Grove Road, 120’ S
¢/line Arden Valley Court X LONING COMMISSIONER
(16514 & 16518 Cedar Grove Rd.)
5% Blection District * OF
3" Election District
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Buffalo Run 1, LLC, Legal Owner
Petitioner ¥ Case No. 07-270-A
¥ L 3 * % *® * E X 3 3 E

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Buffalo Run I, LLC (Ann W. Merryman
Revocable Living Trust) by and through its attorney, Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. The
Petitioner requests a variance, pursuant to Section 307.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and from Section 32-4-409(e)(2) of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.)
to permit a panhandle driveway length in excess of the maximum allowed 1,000 feet in an R.C.
zone. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan
submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were G. Dwight
Little, Professional Engineer, with Little & Associates, Inc., who prepared the site plan for this
property, and Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Appearing as
interested persons were Paul A. Bourquin and John J. Battaglia, Jr., adjacent property owners.

By way of background, the overall tract comprised of five (5) separate contiguous lots
of record contain a combined gross area of 343.74 acres and underwent a lot line reconfiguration
in Case No. 05-108-SPH (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2). In that case, each of the R.C.2 parcels were

identified by size, density and agricultural preservation status. The parcel reconfiguration, the
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approval of which was recommended by Wallace S. Lippincott, resulted in approximately 82

additional acres of the tract being added to the permanent Agricultural Preservation Easement

consistent with the property’s resource conservation zoning.

The subject property now under consideration relates to a parcel of land located on
the south side of Cedar Grove Road just west of Arden Valley Court in Sparks, Maryland. The
property is an irregular shaped parcel of unimproved land that contains a gross area of 57.010
acres, more or less, currently undergoing the minor subdivision review process to create two (2)
residentially permitted lots to be developed with homes. Proposed Lot 1, identified as 16514
Cedar Grove will contain 25.206 acres and Lot 2, known as 16518 Cedar Grove, 31.804 acres.

The parcel has limited frontage on Cedar Grove Road and has existing topographical and
environmental constraints. In view of the proposed subdivision, relief is necessary to legitimize
or provide road connection to Cedar Grove Road by way of a long private ingress, egress,
maintenance and utility easement, approximately 1,031° in length and 40° wide. Presently, that
access strip will run parallel and next to the existing driveway serving Paul and Donna
Bourquin’s home at 16510 Cedar Grove Road. A proposed 30’ x 70" “T”-turnaround will be
constructed interiorly on the property for emergency vehicle access. It should be pointed out in
this regard that Mr. Bourquin questioned Mr. Little as to how the easement improvements will be
designed. He does not want surface water or runoff directed towards his driveway and asks that
the 16° wide paved driveway surface be constructed to prevent adverse impacts to his land.

Additionally, he has suggested, and Petitioner has agreed to consider, a true-shared driveway

arrangement that can be utilized by all three (3) property owners.

Based upon the testimony and evidence, it is clear that there will not be any increase

in residential density, beyond that otherwise allowable by the B.C.Z.R., if the requested retief 1s
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granted; two (2) lots are allowed by the R.C.2 classification and two (2) are proposed. Section
32-4-409 of the B.C.C. regulates panhandle driveways. That section requires that in any R.C.
zone, a panhandle driveway may not exceed 1,000 feet in length. As indicated, the proposed
common driveway is 1,031 feet in length. The relief requested is the minimum necessary {o
afford relief to the Petitioner. It is clear that the proposed subdivision will not overburden the
panhandle and there will be no detrimental impacts to the health, safety or general welfare of the
surrounding locale. In my judgment, the panhandle strip is the only practical and possible way to
access the parcel and with the improvements proposed, is appropriate. There were no adverse
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by any County reviewing agency and
Baltimore County is reviewing the proposed subdivision under the Minor Subdivision Process.
In this regard, a comment from the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management (DEPRM) requires the development comply with Forest Conservation Regulations
and that any relocation of a proposed dwelling outside the building envelope would need
approval by DEPRM and be evaluated on the potential for conflicts with agricultural soil

protection, agricultural use protection, and protection of scenic open space.

From the testimony and evidence, it is clear that the shape, size, configuration and

topography of the subject property render it unique to other properties in the area. Moreover, the
extensive environmental easement areas imposed by County and State law/regulation reduce

significantly the areas available for continued farming and the proposed permitted residential

Uscs.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
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THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this .ﬂﬂ ”lday of February 2007 that the Petition for Variance, seeking relief pursuant to

Section 307.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section 32-4-
409(e)(2) of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) to permit a panhandle driveway length in
excess of the maximum allowed 1,000 feet in an R.C. zone, which drive will be subject to a 40’
private ingress, egress, maintenance and utility easement, in accordance with Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:
1) ADVISORY: This Order approves the requested Variance but does not
address the proposed subdivision. The Petitioner’s subdivision proposal

to create the proposed Lots 1 and 2 must be submitted to the
Development Review Committee for consideration and processing.

2) Development and use of the subject property shall comply with all
environmental regulations as set forth in the ZAC comments submitted
by DEPRM, dated February 7, 2007, a copy of which is attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

WIW:dlw
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M., Kotroco
FROM:; Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination gwé
DATE: February 7, 2007
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-270-A
Address 16514 and 16518 Cedar Grove Road
(Buffalo Run |, LLC)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 25, 2006

X ___ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X _ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections

33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X _ Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the

Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Comments:
The plan attached to the Zoning Petition does not show an approved Forest Conservation

Easement or an approved Forest Buffer Easement. — Thomas Panzarella; Environmental
Impact Review

Support if the property owner places a building envelope restriction area around each
proposed dwelling. Require that any relocation of the dwellings would need approval by

- DEPRM and be evaluated on the potential for conflicts with agricultural soil protection,

agricultural use protection, and protection of scenic open space. — W.S. Lippincott;
Agricultural Preservation |

S:ADeveoord\] ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-270-A .doc
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MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM 1. WISEMAN 1]

County Executive Zoning Comntissioner
February 21, 2007

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
SW/S Cedar Grove Road, 120’ S ¢/line Arden Valley Court

(16514 & 16518 Cedar Grove Road)

5% Election District - 3" Election District
Buffalo Run I, LLC, Legal Owner - Petitioner
Case No. 07-270-A

Dear Mr. Alderman;

Enclosed please find a copy of the deciston rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been granted with restrictions in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

oning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County
Enclosure

c: G.Dwight Little, PE, Little & Associates, Inc., 1055 Taylor Avenue,
Suite 307, Towson, Md. 21286 |
Mr. Paul A. Bourquin, 16510 Cedar Grove Road, Sparks, Md. 21152
Mr. John J. Battaglia, Jr., 16500 Cedar Grove Road, Sparks, Md. 21152
Development Review Committee, DPDM; DEPRM; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 ] Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 16514 & 16518 Cedar Grove Road

which is presently zoned R

' z
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersiﬁned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship ot practical difficuity)

SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of

perjury, that ifwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s]):
NONE - NOT APPLICABLE BUFFALO RUNIL LLC

Name - Type or Print Name -(Iypeer Print

Signature .%m 1A WAL L me

. Merryman Revocable Living Trust

Address Teiephione No. - —

, _ | (e
City State Zip Code Signature ~
AﬂDfﬂE]: For Petitioner: ¢/o 1975 McKendree Road 410-442-9913

Address Telephone No.
WEST FRIENDSHIP MD 21794
City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Howdrd L. Alderman, Jv., Esquire G.DWIGHT LITTLE,PE  LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Company —I:evm"&‘ﬁmmﬂ’ﬁ - Nama
Nottingham Centre, 8 Flonﬁé{p 224 Ok oy 1055 TAYLOR AVENUE, SUITE 307 410-296-1636
Address 02" Washington Avenue Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Towson, MD 21204 TOWSON MD 21286
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY

Case No. O 7 — 2 7Quen LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

oEY 0716/ Reviswed By Date
158 LR R B WY I i;iJ FOH F]LING / W@
Date___ ~2> -0\
By S £a~
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ATTACHMENT
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

CASE NO: _ 07— —A

Address: 16514 & 16518 Cedar Grove Road
Legal Owners: Buffalo Run I, LLC & Ann W. Merryman Revocable Living Trust

Present Zoning: RC-2

REQUESTED RELIEF:

Grant a variance from Baltimore County Code Section 32-4-409(e)(2) to permit a

panhandle drive in excess of 1000 feet in a R zone, which drive will be subject to

a 40 foot private ingress, egress, maintenance and utility easement, as shown more

particularty on the Plat to accompany this Petition
JUSTIFICATION:

A. Size, shape and configuration of existing property;
B. Existing topographic and environmental constraints; and

C. For such further reasons that will be presented at the hearing on this Petition.

For Additional Information Contact:
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June 4, 2006
DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY PLAN FOR ZONING VARIANCE

TAX MAP 27 PARCELS 134 & 227
CEDAR GROVE ROAD
FIFTH ELECTION DISTRICT
THIRD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning for the same at a point on the southwest side of Cedar Grove Road, said point
being situate Southeasterly 120 feet, more or less, from the intersection of the projection
of the centerline of Arden Valley Court (50 feet wide) with the southwest side of Cedar
Grove Road, thence binding on the southwest side of said Cedar Grove Road,

(1) South 59 degrees 54 minutes 46 seconds East 148.10 feet; thence running for the
twelve following courses and distances:

(2) South 61 degrees 14 minutes 07 seconds West 992.18; thence

(3) South 17 degrees 28 minutes 50 seconds East 496.30 feet; thence

(4) South 17 degrees 09 minutes 08 seconds East 253.59; thence

(5) North 85 degrees 14 minutes 47 seconds West 1019.80; thence

(6) South 78 degrees 29 minutes 58 seconds West 1267.12 feet; thence

(7) North 01 degrees 01 minutes 12 seconds West 106.05 feet; thence

(8) North 41 degrees 57 minutes 58 seconds East 252.46 feet; thence

(9) North 00 degrees 20 minutes 25 seconds East 299.09 feet; thence

(10) North 35 degrees 08 minutes 17 seconds West 319.77 feet; thence

(11) North 60 degrees 17 minutes 19 seconds East 779.12 feet; thence

(12) North 33 degrees 15 minutes 41 seconds West 1031.30 feet; and thence

(13) North 24 degrees 29 minutes 41 seconds West 23.47 feet to the centerline of said
Cedar Grove Road, thence binding on satd centerline

(14) North 78 degrees 44 minutes 43 seconds East 41.08 feet; thence running for the
eight following courses and distances:

(15) South 24 degrees 29 minutes 41 seconds East 10.91 feet; thence

(16) South 33 degrees 15 minutes 41 seconds East 1030.80 feet; thence

(17) North 60 degrees 17 minutes 19 seconds East 789.14 feet; thence

(18) North 62 degrees 51 minutes 37 seconds East 46.77 {eet; thence

(19) South 19 degrees 41 minutes 16 seconds East 426.85 feet; thence

(20) North 61 degrees 59 minutes 28 seconds East 263.99 feet; thence

(21) South 60 degrees 00 minutes 12 seconds East 506.96 feet; and thence

(22) North 61 degrees 16 minutes 32 seconds East 611.91 to the place of beginning.

Containing 57.01 acres of land, more or less, and being all that parcel of land described
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of

RE: Case No.: i L2 0A

Petitioner/Developer: [V CEALO &4 N [ L,
Date of Hearing/Closing: F P, 12 y e '7

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Christen Matthews

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

T !@574%; 1L 510 Coeoan. Guoy E 1208 D

——

Z}r\-M 2 Co ) 2O T

The sign(s) were postid on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

""'*"”-‘; F S RIS RN 1 (Signature of Sign Poster and Date)
ZUN|NG NOTICE /& — -
CASE #_QT-270-4 &AD_L.A-ME) b=, F\f{ q_@m,t:-
5 PUBLIC NEARING WILC BE HELD BY (Printed Name)
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSOH, M ~
FLACE: "E?.f,f:‘f,:ﬁ';?f: o 5 2.9 [Z\{S (250 RS CE rRCl.&
DATE AKD TINE: 4 a1 (Address)

HEQ”EST 'l‘l"hRme-E To PEAMIT A, Pluu.num.l.‘

PAYE (n BACEYS OF 1900 FEET 11 Ak BG gon £,

- ] *
. . . WHIEH CRVE Wil B e ZPir To A 40 Fonr
ﬂ{‘-hl_#ir wﬁq . PRGATE LLanEYh, Badd sy, ML TRIVAL 16K AMD

R

W Li-*""““q;g

-
'Yie
-« "‘""l' L1 s
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AL T (Tt Ol 2 wldTetlk a2 HALR CRYNE LN Va4
' sou et itgrsiy EEPNRRY
T R 10 CUM I NEIEING EALL A1 -330) LU

(City, State Zip Code)
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE oW|? BEFORE THE
16514 & 16518 Cedar Grove Rd; W/S Cedar
Grove Rd, 120° § ¢/line Arden Valley Court * ZONING COMMISSIONER
5% Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s):; Buifalo Run I, LLC ¥ FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-270-A
* * ® * * * * % k ¥ * * %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. Q/pw MO\X Q\ W\MM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

COANLS .Q.QMLLUU
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MDD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE,
[ HERERY CERTIFY that on this 4™ day of January, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appeﬁrance was mailed to, Dwight Little, c/o Little & Associates, Inc, 1055 Taylor
Avenue, Suite 305, Towson, Md 21286 and Howard L. Alderman, Jr. Esquire, Levin & Gann,

.P.A., 502 Washington Avenue, 8th Floor, Towson, MD 21204 , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED b /Vow Denmrea e

JAN 0 4 2007 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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M ARYLAND ~
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTH YJMrKRTRGC Q0B e r0r

Couniy Executive Department of Permits and

Develppment Management
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
~of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-270-A

16514 & 16518 Cedar Grove Road

W/side of Cedar Grove Road, 120 feet +/- south of centerline of Arden Valley Court
5% Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

L.egal Owners: Buffalo Run i, LLC

Variance to permit a panhandle drive in excess of 1000 feet in an RC zone, which drive will be

subject to a 40 foot private ingress, egress, maintenance and utility easement, as shown more
particularly on the Plat to accompany this Petition.

Hearing: Monday, February 12, 2007 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

/

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Howard Alderman, 502 Washington Avenue, 8" Floor, Towson 21204
Ann Merryman, 1975 McKendree Road, West Friendship 21794
C. Dwight Little, 1055 Taylor Avenue, Ste. 307, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JANUARY 27, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

L e s L S e T T e T P

Director’s Office { County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 4}0-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO:  PATUXENT P
Thursday, Jan

UBLISHING COMPANY
vary 25, 2007 |ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Buffalo Run ). LLC

410-442-9918
1975 McKendree Road
West Friendship, MD 21 794

CASE NUMBER: 07-270-A
16514 & 16518 Cedar Gro
W/side of Cedar Grove Road, 120 feet +/- 8

ine of Arden Valley Court
5" Election District - 3 Counciimanic District
Legal Owners: Buffalo Run [, ¢
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative fo property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generatl circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for adveriising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
07— 270 ~A
item Number or Case Number;

Address or Location: 16514 & 16518 Cedar Grove Road

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: BUFFALORUNJ LLC

Address: c/o 1975 McKendree Road

West Friendship, Maryland 21794

Telephone Numbey; #10-442-9918

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUN TY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, IR. - _ TIMOTHY M. KOTROCOQ, Director

County Executive Department of Permits and
- Development Management

February 5, 2007

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin & Gann, P.A.

Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor

502 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Alderman:
RE: Case Number; 07-270-A, 16514 - 16518 Cedar Grove Road

| The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 13, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed impraovements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours, Q ;

W. Carl Rlchards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Ann W. Merryman Revocable Living Trust ¢/o 1975 McKendree Road West Friendship 21794

G. Pwight Litlle, PE Littie & Associates, Inc. 1055 Taylor Avenue, Suite 307 Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

F T v
Vo . !;JUJI
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 5wé
DATE: February 7, 2007

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 07-270-A
Address 16514 and 16518 Cedar Grove Road
(Buffalo Run I, LLC)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 25, 2006

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X___ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Comments:
The plan attached to the Zoning Petition does not show an approved Forest Conservation

Easement or an approved Forest Buffer Easement. — Thomas Panzarella; Environmental
Impact Review

Support if the property owner places a building envelope restriction area around each
proposed dwelling. Require that any relocation of the dwellings would need approval by
DEPRM and be evaluated on the potential for conflicts with agricultural soil protection,

agricultural use protection, and protection of scenic open space. — W.S. Lippincoti,
Agricultural Preservation

S:ADevcoordi] ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200\ZAC 07-270-A doc

0\ BN

\F—
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 25, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. Pat' Keller, H1 - N
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-270- Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Pl'eparﬁd By: az M

Division Chief:

CM/LL

WADEVREVWZA\7-27T.doc
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Robert L. Flanagan, Seerelary

Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor ﬂ’" wen, 1o Broet
Michael 8. Steele, L{ Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Administration
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: V- 2-Zeo 7

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of | Item No.7-270A

Permits and Development Management 16514416518 Croare Grov & RP
County Office Building, Room 109 My Maey Revocasue i VewsT
Towson, Maryland 21204 Vo ianc e

Dear Ms. Matthews;

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and 1s not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. /-270A.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbatiey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

MLMP%M{(

r ’tSteven D. Foster, Chief ‘»
Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com




Baltimore County

Fire Department

—r

James T. Smith, Jr.,, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 December 21,2006
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: December 25, 2006

Ttem Number({s): 270

Pursuant to your reqguest, the referenced plan{(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

. 3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F '

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimnrecauntynnline.infn

%CS) Printed on Hac*,rcl:ep Paper




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director / DATE: January 25, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 7-270- Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Bill Hughey in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By:
/
Division Chief: /{4{,\#
%%
CM/LL

WADEVREVZACAT-270.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director | DATE: January 2, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management
. ol .
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 1, 2006
Item Nos. 07-266, 268, 270,/271, 272, 273,
274,275, 277,278, 279 and 280

The Bureay of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-01022007 doc
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(ase No.:

O7- 270-A 16514 ‘}IDS'LS’ (v Creots.

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant

No.

Site Tan

No.

ORSER 05108 SPH

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

No.

10

No.

1]

No.

12
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
S/S Cedar Grove Road, across from

Arden Valley Court; *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
N/S Cold Bottom Road
(Buffalo Run & Buffalo Run, II) *  OF BALTIMORE-COUNTY
5™ Election District | - “‘\k
3% Council District * Ca@OS-IOB-SPH
Buffalo Run, LLC, Legal Owner *

Petitioner

¥ ok k¥ % * * % * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for

Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Buffalo Run, LLC, through Katharine M.

Voss. The Petitioner requests a special hearing to approve the reconfiguration of five existing

contiguous parcels zoned R.C.2 and owned by Buffalo Run, LLC and Buffalo Run II, LLC,
Maryland limited hability companies.(referred to collectively as (Buffalo). The subject property and
requested relief are more particularly described on the two-page, red-lined site plan which was
submitted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2.

The record in this case reflects that the subject property was properly posted and advertised
as required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR). Pursuant to Section 500.7 of the
B.C.Z.R., the Petitioner has 'requested approval to reconfigure certain lot lines of five (5) existing
contiguous parcels/lots of record as defined in Section 101 thereof.

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the request were Ms. Katherine Voss, an
authorized member of Buffalo; G. Dwight Little, Professional Engineer and Chris McMahon ot
Little and Associates, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan; and, Howard L. Alderman, Jr.,
Esquire, Also appearing was Wallace S. Lippincott, Jr. a representative of the Baltimore County

PETITIONER’S
EXHIBIT

_ A

]
-]
<
[k
o
Lo
=
Ly
3
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Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). Mark Watson, a
neighbor, was in attendance prior to the commencement of the hearing, however, after reviewing the
relief requested and discussing that relief with representatives of the Petitioner and Mr. Lippincott,
Mr. Watson left the hearing rﬁam‘ There were no Protestants or other interested parties present,
( The proffered testimony indicated that the subject property is comprised of five separate
contiguous parcels of record located on the north side of Cold Bottom Road, west and south of
Cedar Grove Road in northern Baltimore County. The property contains a combined gross area of

343 .74 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.2 and is in active agricultural use. Parcels 227, 34, 280 and

343 are owned by Buffalo Run, LLC, and Parcel 344 is owned by Buffalo Run, If, LLC. The redline

plat submitted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2 reflects the results of an in-field
boundary survey and more fully describes each of the parcels, its size, zoning and agricultural
preservation status (present and future). As noted above, the Petitioner proposes a reconfiguration ot
the parcels as more fully described below.

Parcel No. 344 presently contains approximately 165 acres m area and is part of an

Agricultural Preservation Easement Program. This Parcel is improved with a single-family dwelling

-and numerous outbuildings accessory to the farming activities conducted thereon. The Petitioners

propose to remove, initially, approximately 16 acres from this Parcel and the Agricultural
Preservation Easement Program and combine the removed acreage with adjoining Parcel 343. The
Baltimore County Agricuttural Advisory Board has recommended to the Maryland Agricultural
Land‘Presewati;::-n qundation (MALPF) the approval of the removal of the acreage from the
Agriculmfal Easement as proposed by the Petitioner. Mr. Lippincott advised at the hearing that the
MALPF would not make a final decision on the modification to the easement until a decision had

been rendered in this case, but that MALPF generally relies heavily on the recommendation of the

2




ot

local 'Agricultural Preservation Boards. The lot density of Parcel No. 344 is governed by the
Agricultural Preservation Easement.

Parcel No. 343, which is 1o the east of Parcel 344, presently contains approximately 13.5
acres in area and with the proposed addition of approximately 16 acres from Parcel 344 would be
nearly 30 acres in size. The proffered testimony is that the 16 acres to be added to Parcel 343 from

Parcel 344 would be subject to a separate, permanent Agricultural Easement (either State or

County). In this regard, Parcel 343 presently has density for one (1) dwelling lot and that density

would remain, with any home to be constructed outside of the easement area. Mr. Lippincott
indicated that the property further to the east, owned by Dr. Melvin Duckett (shown on Petitioner’s

Exhibit 1 as the Boyce Property) is under a County/Federal agricultural/scenic easement. M.

Lippincott’s comments, dated October 13, 2004, and the drawing attached thereto which are a part of
the record in this case indicate that if the requested relief is approved, a permanent preservation
easement must be imposed to prevent any home from being constructed on the transterred acreage.

Parcel No. 280, is presently comprised of approximately 38.5 acres; however, fhe Petitioner
proposes transferring approximately 19 acres from Parcel 280 to Parcel 344. The reduction in area
would not alter the existing density on Parcel 280 for one (1) dwelling lot. Likewise, the land area
to be combined with Parcel 344 would be subject to a permanent Agricultural Preservation
FEasement.

Parcel No. 34, which presently has density for one dwelling (1) lot is comprised of
approximately 105 acres. The Petitioner proposes to reduce the size of this parcel to 6 acres and to
add the removed acreage to adjoining Parcels 227 and 344. Specifically, approximately 36.5 acres
are to be combined with adjoining Parcel No. 227 (discussed below) with the remaining acreage to

be combined with Parcel No. 344 and protected by a permanent Agricultural Preservation Easement.
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Parcel No. 227 is presently comprised of approximately 19.5 acres and has existing density
for two dwelling (2) lots. The request approval to add just over 36 acres from Parcel No. 34 as set

forth above resulting in a single parcel of approximately 56 acres. The existing lot density will not

be affected by this combination.

The proffered testimony indicated that each of the reconfigured parcels as proposed would
have direct frontage on a public roadway. None of the existing lot density of the parcels would be
affected by the proposed relief. Moreover, the proposed parcel reconfiguration will result in

approximately 82 additional acres being subjected to a permanent Agricultural Preservation

Easement. The existing configuration and size of each of the Parcels and the proposed
reconfiguration and size of each Parcel are more particularly shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. Asan
aid to this Zoning Commissioner, Mr. Alderman introduced as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 a tabular chart
depicting each Parcel of record, its acreage and lot density associated therewith and the approximate
acreage for each Parcel after the requested reconfiguration.

Mr. Little’s proffered testimony was that he was familiar with the subject property, the
adjoining properties and the area of the County in which the property is located. Numerous
meetings and discussions have occurred with DEPRM, particularly Mr. Lippincott, and the two
Agricultural Preservation entities. Testimony indicated that the granting of the requested relief
would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of the community or tend to create
congestion in roads, streets, or alleys. Each of the reconfigured Parcels will have direct frontage on
a public roadway and will not create any danger or overcrowd the land. Moreover, the existing
density will not be affected and each of the reconfigured parcels will be large enough to support the

available density. Lastly, the requested relief will not cause an increase or concentration in

population.
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It was evident from the proffered testimony that the relief requested will not be detrimental to
the environment or natural resources of the County. The additional acreage to be protected

permanently will promote agricultural activities. Moreover, the additional, protected acreage will

o

enhance the already protected acreage on adjoining, off-site properties. The proffered testimony was

that there would be no negative impact from the proposed reconfiguration on any public facilities or
improvements and that the requested relief was consistent with the property’s RC-2 zoning and the

spirit and intent of the BCZR.

Based upon the proffered testimony and exhibits entered in the record, it 1s clear that the
proposed reconfiguration of the existing parcels/lots of record should be approved, provided that
certain conditions are imposed. As noted above, Mr. Lippincott has been involved in discussions
regarding the subject property, submitted Zoning Advisory Committee comments regarding this
proposal, and attended the public hearing on this request. It is also to be noted that Mr. Lippincott
coordinates the efforts of the County and landowners to ensure that agricultural resources are
protected. In this regard, Mr. Lippincott has recommended approval of the requested relief subject
to very specific conditions.

Having considered the proffered testimony and evidence offered at the time of rthe public
hearing and having réviewed the documentary evidence and writien comments received from the

reviewing agencies, I will approve the request, subject to the conditions enumerated below.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, this
26th day of October, 2004, that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the reconfiguration of
five existing contiguous parcels zoned R.C.2 , in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2,7 be
and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s at its

S




own risk until such time as the thirty day Appellate process from this
Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the
Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original condition.

2) The acreage being transferred from Parcel 344 to Parcel 343 1s to be
placéd in a2 permanent conservation easement with the restriction that
no dwelling is to be located in the area being transferred, consistent
with the comments of Mr. Lippincott, dated October 13, 2004 and the
drawing attached thereto.

3) Any future development of the subject property shall comply with the
Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands
and Floodplains (Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120, Baltimore
County Code, 2003 Edition [Sections 14-331 through 350, 1978
Edition}).

4) Any future development of the subject property shall comply with the
Forest Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-
122. Baltimore County Code, 2003 Edition [Sections 14-401 through
422, 1978 Edition}).

5) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

~_ SIGNED
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, HI

WIW:bjs Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
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